NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

PORTS MANAGEMENT AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2016

Subordinate Legislation No. 6 of 2016

Table of provisions

Citation	
	Citation Regulations amended Regulation 5 amended Regulation 10 repealed Expiry of Regulations



NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Subordinate Legislation No. 6 of 2016

Ports Management Amendment Regulations 2016

I, John Laurence Hardy, Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, make the following regulations under the *Ports Management Act*.

Dated 9 March 2016

J. L. HARDY Administrator

By His Honour's Command

P. D. STYLES Minister for Business acting for Minister for Transport

^{*} Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 16 March 2016.

1 Citation

These Regulations may be cited as the *Ports Management Amendment Regulations 2016*.

2 Regulations amended

These Regulations amend the Ports Management Regulations.

3 Regulation 5 amended

(1) Regulation 5(a)(i)

omit

all words after "matters"

insert

relevant to those applications set out in the technical and safety standards made under section 67(1) of the Act for the pilotage area; and

(2) Regulation 5(a)(ii)

omit

all words from "set" to "document"

insert

relevant to those applications set out in the standards

4 Regulation 10 repealed

Regulation 10

repeal

5 Expiry of Regulations

These Regulations expire on the day after they commence.